
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2023 No. 1071

The Health and Care Act 2022 (Further Consequential Amendments) (No. 2) Regulations 2023

PART 1

Introductory

Citation, commencement and extent

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Health and Care Act 2022 (Further Consequential Amendments) (No. 2) Regulations 2023 and come into force on 6th November 2023.

(2) Any amendment or revocation made by the provisions in Parts 2 and 3 has the same extent as the provision amended or revoked.

PART 2

**Provisions relating to the National Health Service
Commissioning Board being renamed NHS England**

Amendment of the Income Support (General) Regulations 1987

2.—(1) The Income Support (General) Regulations 1987⁽¹⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 9, in paragraph 27(db) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995

3.—(1) The National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995⁽²⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation A2, in the definition of “type 2 dental practitioner”, in paragraph (b) in the words before sub-paragraph (i)—

(a) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board or” substitute “NHS England or the”;

(b) for “the Board” substitute “NHS England or the Local Health Board”.

(3) In regulation A3, in paragraph (1)(b)(vii)(bb) for “Board” substitute “NHS England or that Local Health Board”.

(4) In Schedule 2, in paragraph 2—

⁽¹⁾ [S.I. 1987/1967](#), amended by [S.I. 2013/235](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁾ [S.I. 1995/300](#), relevant amending instruments are [S.I. 2002/561](#), [S.I. 2005/661](#), [S.I. 2006/600](#), [S.I. 2007/3280](#), [S.I. 2013/413](#) and [S.I. 2022/634](#).

- (a) in sub-paragraph (1) for “the relevant Board” substitute “the relevant Local Health Board or NHS England, as appropriate.”;
- (b) in sub-paragraph (1A) for “the Board that” substitute “whichever of NHS England or the relevant Local Health Board”.

Amendment of the Jobseeker’s Allowance Regulations 1996

4.—(1) The Jobseeker’s Allowance Regulations 1996(3) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 7, in paragraph 28(db) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the NHS Bodies and Local Authorities Partnership Arrangements Regulations 2000

5.—(1) The NHS Bodies and Local Authorities Partnership Arrangements Regulations 2000(4) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

- (a) omit the definition of “the Board”;
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act.”.

Amendment of the Tax Credits (Definition and Calculation of Income) Regulations 2002

6.—(1) The Tax Credits (Definition and Calculation of Income) Regulations 2002(5) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 19, in Table 8, in item 3, in column 1, in paragraph (db) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Primary Medical Services Performers Lists) (Scotland) Regulations 2004

7.—(1) The National Health Service (Primary Medical Services Performers Lists) (Scotland) Regulations 2004(6) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “equivalent body” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Health and Personal Social Services (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2004

8.—(1) The Health and Personal Social Services (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2004(7) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “medical card” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(3) In Schedule 5—

(3) [S.I. 1996/207](#), relevant amending instruments are [S.I. 1998/563](#) and [S.I. 2013/235](#).

(4) [S.I. 2000/617](#), amended by [S.I. 2012/3094](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(5) [S.I. 2002/2006](#), relevant amending instruments are [S.I. 2006/766](#), [S.I. 2013/235](#), [S.I. 2015/643](#), [S.I. 2016/360](#) and [S.I. 2022/634](#).

(6) [S.S.I. 2004/114](#), amended by [S.I. 2013/235](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(7) [S.R. 2004 No. 140](#), relevant amending instruments are [S.I. 2013/59](#) and [S.I. 2013/235](#).

- (a) in paragraph 22(1)(b) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
- (b) in paragraph 89(2) in the definition of “NHS body” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Health and Personal Social Services (Primary Medical Services Performers Lists) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2004

9.—(1) The Health and Personal Social Services (Primary Medical Services Performers Lists) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2004⁽⁸⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “equivalent body” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Community Health Partnerships (Scotland) Regulations 2004

10.—(1) The Community Health Partnerships (Scotland) Regulations 2004⁽⁹⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 7(2)(g)(ia), for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005 (English language text)

11.—(1) The English language text of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005⁽¹⁰⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 36, in paragraph (4)(ba) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Welsh language text)

12.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Rheoliadau Asiantaethau Mabwysiadu (Cymru) 2005) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 36, in paragraph (4)(ba) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Adoption Support Services (Local Authorities) (Wales) Regulations 2005 (English language text)

13.—(1) The English language text of the Adoption Support Services (Local Authorities) (Wales) Regulations 2005⁽¹¹⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 5, in paragraph (1)(db) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(3) In regulation 8, in paragraph (4)(a) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(4) In regulation 10, in paragraph (3)(b)(i) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(5) In regulation 13, in paragraph (2)—

⁽⁸⁾ S.R. 2004 No. 149, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁹⁾ S.S.I. 2004/386, relevant amending instruments are S.S.I. 2010/422 and S.I. 2013/235.

⁽¹⁰⁾ S.I. 2005/1313 (W. 95), amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹¹⁾ S.I. 2005/1512 (W. 116), relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/235 and S.I. 2010/1142.

- (a) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
- (b) for “National Health Service Commissioning Board”, in the second place it occurs, substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Adoption Support Services (Local Authorities) (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Welsh language text)

14.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Adoption Support Services (Local Authorities) (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Rheoliadau Gwasanaethau Cymorth Mabwysiadu (Awdurdodau Lleol) (Cymru) 2005) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 5, in paragraph (1)(chb) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

(3) In regulation 8, in paragraph (4)(a) for “Fwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

(4) In regulation 10, in paragraph (3)(b)(i) for “Fwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

(5) In regulation 13, in paragraph (2) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol”, in each place it occurs, substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Special Guardianship (Wales) Regulations 2005 (English language text)

15.—(1) The English language text of the Special Guardianship (Wales) Regulations 2005(12) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (3)(b) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(3) In regulation 6, in paragraph (1)(c) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(4) In regulation 11, in paragraph (3) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Special Guardianship (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Welsh language text)

16.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Special Guardianship (Wales) Regulations 2005 (Rheoliadau Gwarcheidiaeth Arbennig (Cymru) 2005) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (3)(b) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

(3) In regulation 6, in paragraph (1)(c) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

(4) In regulation 11, in paragraph (3) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Dental Services Contracts) Regulations 2005

17.—(1) The National Health Service (General Dental Services Contracts) Regulations 2005(13) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

(12) [S.I. 2005/1513 \(W. 117\)](#), relevant amending instruments are [S.I. 2013/235](#) and [S.I. 2022/634](#).

(13) [S.I. 2005/3361](#), amended by [S.I. 2013/364](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (a) omit the definition of “the Board”;
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—
 - ““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Personal Dental Services Agreements) Regulations 2005

18.—(1) The National Health Service (Personal Dental Services Agreements) Regulations 2005(14) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of “the Board”;
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—
 - ““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Dental Charges) Regulations 2005

19.—(1) The National Health Service (Dental Charges) Regulations 2005(15) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of “the Board”;
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—
 - ““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Ophthalmic Services) (Scotland) Regulations 2006

20.—(1) The National Health Service (General Ophthalmic Services) (Scotland) Regulations 2006(16) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2(1), in paragraph (a) of the definition of “equivalent body”, for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Housing Benefit Regulations 2006

21.—(1) The Housing Benefit Regulations 2006(17) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 5, in paragraph 27(db) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Housing Benefit (Persons who have attained the qualifying age for state pension credit) Regulations 2006

22.—(1) The Housing Benefit (Persons who have attained the qualifying age for state pension credit) Regulations 2006(18) are amended as follows.

(14) [S.I. 2005/3373](#), amended by [S.I. 2013/364](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.
(15) [S.I. 2005/3477](#), amended by [S.I. 2013/364](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.
(16) [S.S.I. 2006/135](#), amended by [S.I. 2013/235](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.
(17) [S.I. 2006/213](#), amended by [S.I. 2013/235](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.
(18) [S.I. 2006/214](#), relevant amending instruments are [S.I. 2013/235](#) and [S.I. 2015/643](#).

(2) In regulation 38, in paragraph (2)(d)(ivb) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Free Prescriptions and Charges for Drugs and Appliances) (Wales) Regulations 2007 (English language text)

23.—(1) The English language text of the National Health Service (Free Prescriptions and Charges for Drugs and Appliances) (Wales) Regulations 2007⁽¹⁹⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 11, in paragraph (3)(b) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Free Prescriptions and Charges for Drugs and Appliances) (Wales) Regulations 2007 (Welsh language text)

24.—(1) The Welsh language text of the National Health Service (Free Prescriptions and Charges for Drugs and Appliances) (Wales) Regulations 2007 (Rheoliadau'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol (Presgripsiynau am Ddim a Ffioedd am Gyffuriau a Chyfarpar) (Cymru) 2007) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 11, in paragraph (3)(b) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Placement of Children (Wales) Regulations 2007 (English language text)

25.—(1) The English language text of the Placement of Children (Wales) Regulations 2007⁽²⁰⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 6, in paragraph (1)(ba) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Placement of Children (Wales) Regulations 2007 (Welsh language text)

26.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Placement of Children (Wales) Regulations 2007 (Rheoliadau Lleoli Plant (Cymru) 2007) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 6, in paragraph (1)(ba) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 2008

27.—(1) The National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 2008⁽²¹⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2.A.1, in sub-paragraph (2) in the definition of “host Board”—

(a) in paragraph (b) for “the appropriate Board” substitute “the Local Health Board or NHS England, as appropriate”;

(b) in paragraph (b)(ii) for “the NHS Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(3) In regulation 2.A.15, in paragraph (1)(b)(vii)(bb) for “Board” substitute “NHS England, or that Local Health Board”.

(4) In regulation 3.A.1—

(a) in sub-paragraph (1), in the definition of “type 2 dental practitioner”—

⁽¹⁹⁾ S.I. 2007/121 (W. 11), amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁰⁾ S.I. 2007/310 (W. 27), amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²¹⁾ S.I. 2008/653, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/413, S.I. 2014/570, S.I. 2017/275, S.I. 2019/418 and S.I. 2022/634.

- (i) in paragraph (b) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board or” substitute “NHS England or the”;
- (ii) in paragraph (b) for “the Board” substitute “NHS England or the Local Health Board”;
- (b) in sub-paragraph (2), in the definition of “host Board”—
 - (i) in paragraph (b) for “the appropriate Board” substitute “the Local Health Board or NHS England, as appropriate”;
 - (ii) in paragraph (b)(ii) for “the NHS Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
 - (iii) in paragraph (c) for “the appropriate Board” substitute “the Local Health Board or NHS England, as appropriate”.
- (5) In regulation 3.A.16, in paragraph (1)(b)(vii)(bb) for “Board” substitute “NHS England or that Local Health Board”.

Amendment of the Employment and Support Allowance Regulations 2008

- 28.**—(1) The Employment and Support Allowance Regulations 2008(**22**) are amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 8, paragraph 29(db) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the General Ophthalmic Services Contracts Regulations 2008

- 29.**—(1) The General Ophthalmic Services Contracts Regulations 2008(**23**) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of “the Board”;
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the Act;”.
- (3) In Schedule 1, in the title of paragraph 14 for “Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Primary Ophthalmic Services Regulations 2008

- 30.**—(1) The Primary Ophthalmic Services Regulations 2008(**24**) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of “the Board”;
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the Act;”.

Amendment of the Mental Health (Hospital, Guardianship, Community Treatment and Consent to Treatment) (Wales) Regulations 2008 (English language text)

- 31.**—(1) The English language text of the Mental Health (Hospital, Guardianship, Community Treatment and Consent to Treatment) (Wales) Regulations 2008(**25**) is amended as follows.

(22) S.I. 2008/794, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/235 and S.I. 2015/643.

(23) S.I. 2008/1185, amended by S.I. 2013/365; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(24) S.I. 2008/1186, amended by S.I. 2013/365; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(25) S.I. 2008/2439 (W. 212), relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/235 and S.I. 2022/634.

(2) In regulation 23, in paragraph (6)(b) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(3) In regulation 25, in paragraph (5) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(4) In regulation 26, in paragraph (6)(b) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Mental Health (Hospital, Guardianship, Community Treatment and Consent to Treatment) (Wales) Regulations 2008 (Welsh language text)

32.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Mental Health (Hospital, Guardianship, Community Treatment and Consent to Treatment) (Wales) Regulations 2008 (Rheoliadau Iechyd Meddwl (Ysbyty, Gwarcheidiaeth, Triniaeth Gymunedol a Chydsynio i Driniaeth) (Cymru) 2008) is amended as follows

(2) In regulation 23, in paragraph (6)(b) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

(3) In regulation 25, in paragraph (5) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

(4) In regulation 26, in paragraph (6) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) (Scotland) Regulations 2009

33.—(1) The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) (Scotland) Regulations 2009~~(26)~~ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1), in the definition of “equivalent body” in sub-paragraph (a), for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009

34.—(1) The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009~~(27)~~ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 7—

- (a) in paragraph (1)(b) for “Board” substitute “NHS England”;
- (b) in paragraph (1A)(b) for “Board”, in each place it occurs, substitute “NHS England”;
- (c) in paragraph (3)(a) for “Board” substitute “NHS England”;
- (d) in paragraph (3)(b) for “Board” substitute “NHS England”;
- (e) in paragraph (4) for “Board”, in the second place it occurs, substitute “NHS England”;
- (f) in paragraph (5)(a) for “Board” substitute “NHS England”.

⁽²⁶⁾ S.S.I. 2009/183, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁷⁾ S.I. 2009/309, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/235 and S.I. 2019/248.

Amendment of the Local Health Boards (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2009 (English language text)

35.—(1) The English language text of the Local Health Boards (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2009⁽²⁸⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “health service body” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Local Health Boards (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2009 (Welsh language text)

36.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Local Health Boards (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2009 (Rheoliadau Byrddau Iechyd Lleol (Cyfansoddiad, Aelodaeth a Gweithdrefnau) (Cymru) 2009) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “corff gwasanaeth iechyd” for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Public Health Wales National Health Service Trust (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2009 (English language text)

37.—(1) The English language text of the Public Health Wales National Health Service Trust (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2009⁽²⁹⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2) in the definition of “health service body” in sub-paragraph (e), for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Public Health Wales National Health Service Trust (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2009 (Welsh language text)

38.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Public Health Wales National Health Service Trust (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2009 (Rheoliadau Ymddiriedolaeth Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol Iechyd Cyhoeddus Cymru (Aelodaeth a Gweithdrefn) 2009) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2) in the definition of “corff gwasanaeth iechyd” in sub-paragraph (d), for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009

39.—(1) The Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009⁽³⁰⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

(a) omit the definition of “National Health Service Commissioning Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the National Health Service Act 2006;”.

⁽²⁸⁾ S.I. 2009/779 (W. 67) amended by S.I. 2012/1641; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁹⁾ S.I. 2009/1385 (W. 141), amended by S.I. 2012/1641; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽³⁰⁾ S.I. 2009/2264, amended by S.I. 2013/522; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2009 (English language text)

40.—(1) The English language text of the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2009(**31**) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “health service body” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2009 (Welsh language text)

41.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2009 (Rheoliadau Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Iechyd Arbenigol Cymru (Cymru) 2009) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “corff gwasanaeth iechyd” for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Functions of the First-tier Tribunal relating to Primary Medical, Dental and Ophthalmic Services) Regulations 2010

42.—(1) The National Health Service (Functions of the First-tier Tribunal relating to Primary Medical, Dental and Ophthalmic Services) Regulations 2010(**32**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2—

- (a) omit the definition of “the Board”;
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the Act;”.

Amendment of the Infrastructure Planning (Compulsory Acquisition) Regulations 2010

43.—(1) The Infrastructure Planning (Compulsory Acquisition) Regulations 2010(**33**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

- (a) omit the definition of “National Health Service Commissioning Board”;
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the National Health Service Act 2006;”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Dental Services) (Scotland) Regulations 2010

44.—(1) The National Health Service (General Dental Services) (Scotland) Regulations 2010(**34**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1) in the definition of “equivalent body” in sub-paragraph (a), for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(31) S.I. 2009/3097 (W. 270), amended by S.I. 2012/1641; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(32) S.I. 2010/76, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(33) S.I. 2010/104, amended by S.I. 2013/522; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(34) S.S.I. 2010/208, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Quality Accounts) Regulations 2010

45.—(1) The National Health Service (Quality Accounts) Regulations 2010⁽³⁵⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2) omit the definition of “the Board”.

Amendment of the Medical Profession (Responsible Officers) Regulations 2010

46.—(1) The Medical Profession (Responsible Officers) Regulations 2010⁽³⁶⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act.”.

Amendment of the Family Procedure Rules 2010

47.—(1) The Family Procedure Rules 2010⁽³⁷⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In rule 12.3, in paragraph (1), in column 2 of the table, for “National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2011 (English language text)

48.—(1) The English language text of the National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2011⁽³⁸⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 34, in paragraph (1)(cb) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2011 (Welsh language text)

49.—(1) The Welsh language text of the National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2011 (Rheoliadau'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol (Trefniadau Pryderon, Cwynion ac Iawn) (Cymru) 2011) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 34, in paragraph (1)(cb) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Infrastructure Planning (Changes to, and Revocation of, Development Consent Orders) Regulations 2011

50.—(1) The Infrastructure Planning (Changes to, and Revocation of, Development Consent Orders) Regulations 2011⁽³⁹⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

(a) omit the definition of “National Health Service Commissioning Board”;

⁽³⁵⁾ S.I. 2010/279, amended by S.I. 2012/3081; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽³⁶⁾ S.I. 2010/2841, amended by S.I. 2013/391; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽³⁷⁾ S.I. 2010/2955, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽³⁸⁾ S.I. 2011/704 (W. 108), amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽³⁹⁾ S.I. 2011/2055, amended by S.I. 2013/522; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the National Health Service Act 2006;”.

Amendment of the Council Tax Reduction (State Pension Credit) (Scotland) Regulations 2012

51.—(1) The Council Tax Reduction (State Pension Credit) (Scotland) Regulations 2012⁽⁴⁰⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 35, in paragraph (2)(d)(v) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board established by section 1H of the National Health Service Act 2006” substitute “NHS England, the body corporate established under section 1H of the National Health Service Act 2006”.

Amendment of the Velindre National Health Service Trust Shared Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2012 (English language text)

52.—(1) The English language text of the Velindre National Health Service Trust Shared Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2012⁽⁴¹⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “health service body” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Velindre National Health Service Trust Shared Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2012 (Welsh language text)

53.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Velindre National Health Service Trust Shared Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2012 (Rheoliadau Pwyllgor Cydwasanaethau Ymddiriedolaeth Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol Felindre (Cymru) 2012) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “corff gwasanaeth iechyd” for “Bwrdd Comisiynu'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the NHS Commissioning Board Authority (Abolition and Transfer of Staff, Property and Liabilities) and the Health and Social Care Act 2012 (Consequential Amendments) Order 2012

54.—(1) The NHS Commissioning Board Authority (Abolition and Transfer of Staff, Property and Liabilities) and the Health and Social Care Act 2012 (Consequential Amendments) Order 2012⁽⁴²⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In article 2—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the Act;”.

⁽⁴⁰⁾ S.S.I. 2012/319, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/49 and S.I. 2022/634.

⁽⁴¹⁾ S.I. 2012/1261 (W. 156), relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/235 and S.I. 2015/137.

⁽⁴²⁾ S.I. 2012/1641, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

Amendment of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (England) Regulations 2012

55.—(1) The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (England) Regulations 2012(**43**) are amended as follows.

(2) In the Schedule, in paragraph 44(2)(d)(iv) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the National Health Service Commissioning Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (Responsibilities and Standing Rules) Regulations 2012

56.—(1) The National Health Service Commissioning Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (Responsibilities and Standing Rules) Regulations 2012(**44**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the NHS Bodies and Local Authorities (Partnership Arrangements, Care Trusts, Public Health and Local Healthwatch) Regulations 2012

57.—(1) The NHS Bodies and Local Authorities (Partnership Arrangements, Care Trusts, Public Health and Local Healthwatch) Regulations 2012(**45**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013

58.—(1) The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013(**46**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 20, in paragraph (1)—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

(43) S.I. 2012/2886, amended by S.I. 2022/634; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(44) S.I. 2012/2996, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(45) S.I. 2012/3094, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(46) S.I. 2013/218, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

Amendment of the National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (Constitution and Functions) and NHS England (Information Functions) Regulations 2013

59.—(1) The National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (Constitution and Functions) and NHS England (Information Functions) Regulations 2013(47) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (3)—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the National Health Service and Public Health (Functions and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2013

60.—(1) The National Health Service and Public Health (Functions and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2013(48) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the end insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Performers Lists) (England) Regulations 2013

61.—(1) The National Health Service (Performers Lists) (England) Regulations 2013(49) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013

62.—(1) The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013(50) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

(a) omit the definition of “NHSCB”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

(47) S.I. 2013/259, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(48) S.I. 2013/261, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(49) S.I. 2013/335, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(50) S.I. 2013/349, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Primary Dental Services) (Miscellaneous Amendments and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2013

63.—(1) The National Health Service (Primary Dental Services) (Miscellaneous Amendments and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2013(**51**) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 1—

(a) in paragraph 1 for “Board” substitute “NHS England”;

(b) in paragraph 2—

(i) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(ii) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”;

(c) in paragraph 12(2)(a) for “the “Board”” substitute ““NHS England””.

(3) In Schedule 2—

(a) in paragraph 2—

(i) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(ii) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”;

(b) in paragraph 12(2)(a) for “the “Board”” substitute ““NHS England””.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Primary Ophthalmic Services) (Miscellaneous Amendments and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2013

64.—(1) The National Health Service (Primary Ophthalmic Services) (Miscellaneous Amendments and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2013(**52**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, paragraph (2)—

(a) in sub-paragraph (d), omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) in sub-paragraph (e), at the end of the definition of “the GOS Regulations” omit “and”;

(c) after sub-paragraph (e) insert—

“(ea) “NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) Regulations 2013

65.—(1) The Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) Regulations 2013(**53**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

(a) omit the definition of “NHSCB”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

(51) [S.I. 2013/364](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(52) [S.I. 2013/365](#).

(53) [S.I. 2013/373](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations

Amendment of the National Health Service (Optical Charges and Payments) Regulations 2013

66.—(1) The National Health Service (Optical Charges and Payments) Regulations 2013⁽⁵⁴⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the Functions of the National Health Service Commissioning Board and the NHS Business Services Authority (Awdurdod Gwasanaethau Busnes y GIG) (Primary Dental Services) (England) Regulations 2013

67.—(1) The Functions of the National Health Service Commissioning Board and the NHS Business Services Authority (Awdurdod Gwasanaethau Busnes y GIG) (Primary Dental Services) (England) Regulations 2013⁽⁵⁵⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Procurement, Patient Choice and Competition) (No.2) Regulations 2013

68.—(1) The National Health Service (Procurement, Patient Choice and Competition) (No.2) Regulations 2013⁽⁵⁶⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Direct Payments) Regulations 2013

69.—(1) The National Health Service (Direct Payments) Regulations 2013⁽⁵⁷⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

⁽⁵⁴⁾ S.I. 2013/461, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁵⁵⁾ S.I. 2013/469, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁵⁶⁾ S.I. 2013/500, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁵⁷⁾ S.I. 2013/1617, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

Amendment of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 (English language text)

70.—(1) The English language text of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013(58) is amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 1, in paragraph 15(2)(d)(iv) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 (Welsh language text)

71.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 (Rheoliadau Cynlluniau Gostyngiadau'r Dreth Gyngor a Gofynion Rhagnodedig (Cymru) 2013) is amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 1, in paragraph 15(2)(d)(iv) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2013 (English language text)

72.—(1) The English language text of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2013(59) is amended as follows.

(2) In the Schedule, in paragraph 41(2)(d)(iv) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2013 (Welsh language text)

73.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2013 (Rheoliadau Cynlluniau Gostyngiadau'r Dreth Gyngor (Cynllun Diofyn) (Cymru) 2013) is amended as follows.

(2) In the Schedule, in paragraph 41(2)(d)(iv) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Emergency Ambulance Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2014 (English language text)

74.—(1) The English language text of the Emergency Ambulance Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2014(60) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “health service body” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Emergency Ambulance Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2014 (Welsh language text)

75.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Emergency Ambulance Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2014 (Rheoliadau'r Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Ambiwylans Brys (Cymru) 2014) is amended as follows.

(58) [S.I. 2013/3029 \(W. 301\)](#), relevant amending instruments are [S.I. 2016/50](#) and [S.I. 2022/634](#).

(59) [S.I. 2013/3035 \(W. 303\)](#), relevant amending instruments are [S.I. 2016/50](#) and [S.I. 2022/634](#).

(60) [S.I. 2014/566 \(W. 67\)](#), amended by [S.I. 2015/137](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “corff gwasanaeth iechyd” for “Bwrdd Comisiynu”r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Care and Support (Provision of Health Services) Regulations 2014

76.—(1) The Care and Support (Provision of Health Services) Regulations 2014(**61**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2)—

- (a) omit the definition of “the Board”;
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the National Health Service Act 2006;”.

Amendment of the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 2015

77.—(1) The National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 2015(**62**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 164—

(a) in paragraph (2)—

- (i) in sub-paragraph (b) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
- (ii) in sub-paragraph (c) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;

(b) in paragraph (3)—

- (i) in sub-paragraph (f) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
- (ii) in sub-paragraph (g) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;

(c) in paragraph (5) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(3) In regulation 166, in paragraph (10)(a)(i) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(4) In Schedule 5, for paragraph 1(e) substitute—

“(e) NHS England, the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

(5) In Schedule 10—

(a) in paragraph 1—

(i) in the definition of “collaborative services”—

- (aa) in paragraph (a) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
- (bb) for “National Health Service Commissioning Board”, in words after paragraph (b) substitute “NHS England”;

(ii) in the definition of “commissioned services”, in paragraph (b)(ii) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;

(61) S.I. 2014/2821, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(62) S.I. 2015/94, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2016/245, S.I. 2017/275, S.I. 2021/631 and S.I. 2022/634.

- (b) in paragraph 2, in Case 1, in paragraph (e) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
 - (c) in paragraph 3(2) for both instances of “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
 - (d) in paragraph 7(3) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.
- (6) In Schedule 15—
- (a) in the definition of “APMS contract” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board or” substitute “NHS England or a”;
 - (b) in the definition of “APMS contractor”, in paragraph (a) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board or” substitute “NHS England or a”;
 - (c) in the definition of “GDS contractor” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
 - (d) in the definition of “GMS practice” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board or” substitute “NHS England or a”;
 - (e) in the definition of “host Board”—
 - (i) in the first paragraph (i) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
 - (ii) in paragraph (i)(aa) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
 - (f) in the definition of “locum practitioner”, in paragraph (1)(e) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
 - (g) in the definition of “medical performers list”, in paragraph (a) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
 - (h) in the definition of “NHS 111 services” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
 - (i) in the definition of “NHS standard contract” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board”, in the first place it occurs, substitute “NHS England”;
 - (j) in the definition of “NHS standard sub-contract” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board’s” substitute “NHS England’s”;
 - (k) in the definition of “PDS contractor” in paragraph (b) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
 - (l) in the definition of “PMS practice” for both instances of “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015

78.—(1) The Public Contracts Regulations 2015(**63**) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 1, for “NHS Commissioning Board (known as “NHS England”)” substitute “NHS England”.

(63) [S.I. 2015/102](#), amended by [S.I. 2021/872](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Social Security (Information-sharing) (NHS Payments and Remission of Charges etc) (England) Regulations 2015

79.—(1) The Social Security (Information-sharing) (NHS Payments and Remission of Charges etc) (England) Regulations 2015⁽⁶⁴⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2—

(a) omit the definition of “the NHSCB”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015

80.—(1) The Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015⁽⁶⁵⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 1, for “NHS Commissioning Board (known as “NHS England”)” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Charges for Drugs and Appliances) Regulations 2015

81.—(1) The National Health Service (Charges for Drugs and Appliances) Regulations 2015⁽⁶⁶⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

(a) omit the definition of “the Board”;

(b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the 2006 Act;”.

Amendment of the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (Wales) Regulations 2015 (English language text)

82.—(1) The English language text of the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (Wales) Regulations 2015⁽⁶⁷⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1) in the definition of “health care provider” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(3) In regulation 14, in paragraph (2)(f) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (Wales) Regulations 2015 (Welsh language text)

83.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (Wales) Regulations 2015 (Rheoliadau Cynllunio Gofal, Lleoli ac Adolygu Achosion (Cymru) 2015) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1), in the definition of “darparwr gofal iechyd” for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

⁽⁶⁴⁾ S.I. 2015/124, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁶⁵⁾ S.S.I. 2015/446, amended by S.I. 2021/872; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁶⁶⁾ S.I. 2015/570, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁶⁷⁾ S.I. 2015/1818 (W. 261), amended by S.I. 2022/634; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(3) In regulation 14, in paragraph (2)(f) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations 2015

84.—(1) The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations 2015 (**68**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (1)—

- (a) omit the definition of “the Board”;
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the Act;”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Personal Medical Services Agreements) Regulations 2015

85.—(1) The National Health Service (Personal Medical Services Agreements) Regulations 2015(**69**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3—

- (a) omit the definition of “the Board”;
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” means the body corporate established under section 1H of the Act;”.

Amendment of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2017 (English language text)

86.—(1) The English language text of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2017(**70**) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 23, for paragraph (7)(e)(v) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England, the body corporate”.

Amendment of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2017 (Welsh language text)

87.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2017 (Rheoliadau Addysg (Cymorth i Fyfyrywyr) (Cymru) 2017) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 23, in paragraph (7)(e)(v) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Registration of Private Dentistry (Wales) Regulations 2017 (English language text)

88.—(1) The English language text of the Registration of Private Dentistry (Wales) Regulations 2017(**71**) is amended as follows.

(68) [S.I. 2015/1862](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(69) [S.I. 2015/1879](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(70) [S.I. 2017/47 \(W. 21\)](#), amended by [S.I. 2022/634](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(71) [S.I. 2017/201 \(W. 56\)](#).

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (1) in the definition of “dental performers list” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Registration of Private Dentistry (Wales) Regulations 2017 (Welsh language text)

89.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Registration of Private Dentistry (Wales) Regulations 2017 (Rheoliadau Cofrestru Deintyddiaeth Breifat (Cymru) 2017) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (1) in the definition of “rhestr perfformwyr deintyddol” for “Fwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Trade Union (Facility Time Publication Requirements) Regulations 2017

90.—(1) The Trade Union (Facility Time Publication Requirements) Regulations 2017(72) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 1, for paragraph 32 substitute—

“**32.** NHS England, the body corporate established under section 1H of the National Health Service Act 2006.”.

Amendment of the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017

91.—(1) The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017(73) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 2, for “The National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Health Education and Improvement Wales Regulations 2017 (English language text)

92.—(1) The English language text of the Health Education and Improvement Wales Regulations 2017(74) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “health service body” in sub-paragraph (e) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Health Education and Improvement Wales Regulations 2017 (Welsh language text)

93.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Health Education and Improvement Wales Regulations 2017 (Rheoliadau Addysg a Gwella Iechyd Cymru 2017) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “corff gwasanaeth iechyd” in sub-paragraph (e) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

(72) [S.I. 2017/328](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(73) [S.I. 2017/353](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(74) [S.I. 2017/909 \(W. 221\)](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Scotland) Regulations 2018

94.—(1) The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Scotland) Regulations 2018(**75**) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 6—

- (a) in paragraph 19(1)(b) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
- (b) in paragraph 88(2) in the definition of “NHS body” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Primary Medical Services Section 17C Agreements) (Scotland) Regulations 2018

95.—(1) The National Health Service (Primary Medical Services Section 17C Agreements) (Scotland) Regulations 2018(**76**) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 1, in paragraph 55(2) in the definition of “NHS body” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(3) In Schedule 2, in paragraph 13(1)(b) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (English language text)

96.—(1) The English language text of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018(**77**) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 44, in paragraph (4)(j) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England, the body corporate”.

Amendment of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (Welsh language text)

97.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (Rheoliadau Addysg (Cymorth i Fyfywrwr) (Cymru) 2018) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 44, in paragraph (4)(j) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of Child Safeguarding Practice Review and Relevant Agency (England) Regulations 2018

98.—(1) The Child Safeguarding Practice Review and Relevant Agency (England) Regulations 2018(**78**) are amended as follows.

(2) In the Schedule, in paragraph 15 for “The National Health Service Commissioning Board (known as NHS England)” substitute “NHS England”.

(75) S.S.I. 2018/66, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(76) S.S.I. 2018/67, amended by S.I. 2022/634; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(77) S.I. 2018/191 (W. 42), amended by S.I. 2022/634; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(78) S.I. 2018/789.

Amendment of the Social Workers Regulations 2018

99.—(1) The Social Workers Regulations 2018(79) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 7, for paragraph (1)(b) substitute—

- “(b) NHS England, the body corporate established under section 1H of the National Health Service Act 2006.”.

Amendment of the Regulated Adoption Services (Service Providers and Responsible Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019 (English language text)

100.—(1) The English language text of the Regulated Adoption Services (Service Providers and Responsible Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019(80) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

- (a) omit the definition of “the National Health Service Commissioning Board”;
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

““NHS England” (“*GIG Lloegr*”) means the body corporate established under section 1H of the National Health Service Act 2006;”

(3) In regulation 31—

- (a) in paragraph (2)(a) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
- (b) in paragraph (3)(a) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
- (c) in paragraph (7)(a)—
- (i) for “the “National Health Service Commissioning Board”” substitute ““NHS England””.
- (ii) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board”, in the second place that it occurs, substitute “NHS England”.

(4) In Schedule 3—

- (a) in the title of Part 2 for “National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”;
- (b) in the title of Part 3 for “National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the Regulated Adoption Services (Service Providers and Responsible Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019 (Welsh language text)

101.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Regulated Adoption Services (Service Providers and Responsible Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019 (Rheoliadau Gwasanaethau Mabwysiadu Rheoleiddiedig (Darparwyr Gwasanaethau ac Unigolion Cyfrifol) (Cymru) 2019) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1)—

- (a) omit the definition of “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol”;
- (b) at the appropriate place insert—

““ystyr “*GIG Lloegr*” (“*NHS England*”) yw’r corff corfforaethol a sefydlwyd o dan adran 1H o Ddeddf y Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol 2006;”.

(79) S.I. 2018/893, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(80) S.I. 2019/762 (W. 145), amended by S.I. 2022/634; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (3) In regulation 31—
 - (a) in paragraph (2)(a) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”;
 - (b) in paragraph (3)(a) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”;
 - (c) in paragraph (7)(a) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol”, in each place it occurs, substitute “GIG Lloegr”.
- (4) In Schedule 3—
 - (a) in the title of Part 2 for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”;
 - (b) in the title of Part 3 for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Healthcare (European Economic Area and Switzerland Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

102.—(1) The Healthcare (European Economic Area and Switzerland Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019⁽⁸¹⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (3) in the definition of “relevant health board”, in paragraph (a) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England, the body corporate”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) (Wales) Regulations 2020 (English language text)

103.—(1) The English language text of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) (Wales) Regulations 2020⁽⁸²⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1) in the definition of “equivalent body” for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(3) In regulation 42, in paragraph (2)(h) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(4) In Schedule 5, in paragraph 28(3)(c)(iv) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

(5) In Schedule 6, in paragraph 17(3)(c)(iv) for “the National Health Service Commissioning Board” substitute “NHS England”.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) (Wales) Regulations 2020 (Welsh language text)

104.—(1) The Welsh language text of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) (Wales) Regulations 2020 (Rheoliadau’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol (Gwasanaethau Fferyllol) (Cymru) 2020) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (1), in the definition of “corff cyfatebol” for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

(3) In regulation 42, in paragraph (2)(h) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

⁽⁸¹⁾ S.I. 2019/1293, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁸²⁾ S.I. 2020/1073 (W. 241), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(4) In Schedule 5, in paragraph 28(3)(c)(iv) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

(5) In Schedule 6, in paragraph 17(3)(c)(iv) for “Bwrdd Comisiynu’r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol” substitute “GIG Lloegr”.

Amendment of the Digital Health and Care Wales (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2020 (English language text)

105.—(1) The English language text of the Digital Health and Care Wales (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2020(**83**) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “health service body” for paragraph (g) substitute—

“(g) NHS England, the body corporate established under section 1H of the National Health Service Act 2006,”.

Amendment of the Digital Health and Care Wales (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2020 (Welsh language text)

106.—(1) The Welsh language text of the Digital Health and Care Wales (Membership and Procedure) Regulations 2020 (Rheoliadau Iechyd a Gofal Digidol Cymru (Aelodaeth a Gweithdrefn) 2020) is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of “corff gwasanaeth iechyd” for paragraph (g) substitute—

“(g) GIG Lloegr, y corff corfforaethol a sefydlwyd o dan adran 1H o Ddeddf y Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol 2006,”.

Other amendments

107. The Schedule contains further amendments replacing references to the National Health Service Commissioning Board with references to NHS England.

PART 3

Provisions consequential on the establishment of integrated care boards and the abolition of clinical commissioning groups

Amendment of the Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014

108.—(1) The Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014(**84**) is amended as follows.

(2) In the Schedule, in the second column of the entry relating to NHS England, at the end insert—

“Matters relating to NHS England’s oversight and support of integrated care boards pursuant to its functions under the National Health Service Act 2006.”

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Scotland) Regulations 2018

109.—(1) The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Scotland) Regulations 2018(**85**) are amended as follows.

(83) S.I. 2020/1469 (W. 315), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(84) S.I. 2014/2418, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2022/634 and S.I. 2023/368.

(85) S.S.I. 2018/66, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(2) In regulation 3, in paragraph (1) omit the definition of “clinical commissioning group”.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care

5th October 2023

Helen Whately
Minister of State
Department of Health and Social Care